
VC
User's G ide

Changing Entertainment.



WARNING

To reduce the risk of fire or
electric shock, do not expose
this product to rain or moisture.

To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not remove
cover (or back). No user serviceable parts inside.

Refer servicing to qualified service personnel.

_IL This symbol indicates This symbol indicates"dangerous voltage" inside _ important instructions
the product that presents a accompanying the product.
risk of electric shock or
personal injury.

Caution: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade
of plug to wide slot, fully insert.

Attention: Pour _viter les chocs _lectriques, introduire
la lame la plus large de la fiche dans la borne
correspondante de la prise et pousser jusq6 au fond.

Refer to the identification/rating label located on the
back panel of your product for its proper operating
voltage.

FCCRegulations state that unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment may void the user's authority to operate it.

Cable TV Installer: This reminder is provided to call your attention to
Article 820-40 of the National Electrical Code (Section 54 of the Canadian
Electrical Code, Part 1) which provides guidelines for proper grounding
and, in particular, specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to
the grounding system of the building as close to the point of cable entry
as practical.

Product Registration
Please fill out the product registration card and return it immediately. Returning the card allows us to contact
you if needed.

Keep your sales receipt to obtain warranty parts and service and for proof of purchase. Attach it here and record
the serial and model numbers in case you need them. The numbers are located on the back of the VCR.

Model No. VR556

Serial No.

Purchase Date:

Dealer/Address/Phone:



Key Features Overview

Yk)urVCR is equipped with t_atures that will add to your recording experience. "I]le following

inlk)rmation sumnmrizes a ti,w of these l_atures. Chapter 3 provides more inlbrmation about tile rest
ot the VCP,'s fi,atures and how to use them.

VCR Plus+ ® SILVER System

The VCR Plus+ system allows for simple timer recording progranmfing by using

a single PlusCode® programming number tkmnd in most TV program listings.

The VCR Plus+ SILVER system simplifies timer recordings by automatically

setting up and updating tile VCR's clock and channel list t_)r you.

Requirements: Make sure that VCR Plus+ SILVEP,system is active, that Auto
Channel Search and tilne set teatures are cnrrect.

TIME

I Set Time and Date

2 Auto Clock Set: ON

3 Set Time Zone

4 Set Daylight Saving

0 Exit

Universal Remote Control

Description: The VCR's remote control can operate most brands of TVs with a

tew programming steps. This remote control can operate most RCA, GE, and

Proscan TVs without any programming at all.

Requirements: Point tile remote control at tile active conlpnnent tn see if it can

be operated. Prograln the remote if necessary following the steps in this manual.

Auto Clock Set

Description: The VCR automatically looks tk)r time and date information after

most power outages and each time the machine is turned off. [)sing time

inlnrmation (il available) broadcast in TV signals, tile VCR's clock sets itself.

Requirements: Start Auto Clock Set using tile VCR's on-screen menus.

Rec Ch 36

Record Length 1:30

Press REC to set length

Express Recording (XPR)

Description: XPP, quickly records tile relnaining portion of a prograni alrvady in

progress, XPR is a great way to capture the end of a sporting event that has run

into overtime or a live broadcast that runs long.

Requirements: Repeatedly press the Record buttnn on the VCR front panel or
renlnte control to set tile desired duration nt time to record.

VCRPlus+ and PlusCode are registered trademarks of the Gemstar Development Corporation,

The VCR Plus+system is manufactured under the license horn Gemstar Development Corporation.



TIMER RECORDINGS

I Create a New Program

2 Review Existing Progs.

3 Use VCR Plus+ Code

0 Exit

Timer Recordings

Description: Your VCR allows you to progranl tip to eight different future
broadcasts to be recorded. You can catch a one-time, daily, or weekly broadcast
to record.

Requirements: The VCR's clock must be set correctly. A tape with its sal_ty tab

in place and enough tape to record a program nmst be inserted into the VCR.

For a cable box or sal_dlite receiver, turn it on and tune it to the channel you

want to record betk>re the recording is lo begin.

ShowSaver TM Memory Protection

Description: Set timer programs are stored indefinitely using the VCRs

permanent memory. This way, you'll never have to worry about losing your

programs due to an extended power outage.

Requirements: Store a daily or weekly timer program in tile VCR's memory.

Pro-Tect Plus TM Locking

Description: Locks thv VCR so that buttons on thv l_cont panel and ren_ote

control won't operate the VCR. This t_ature protects timer programs l_com

l}ustrating accidents such as being left on at the time of recording.

Requirements: Lock the VCR by pressing and holding tile POWER button on

the remote control t_)r six seconds. The tkont panel display will blink lk)r several

seconds. The VCR unlocks by pressing and holding the POWER button on the

remote control, again lk)r six seconds. The tkont panel display will blink again
and release the lock on the system.

SQPB S-VHS Quasi Playback
Description: Your VCR will be able to play back tapes recorded in S-VHS or

/S-X,HS-ET mode (in VHS quality).

Requirements: Insert a tape recorded in S-VHS or S-VHS-ET mode and pressing
the PLAY button on the remote control or PLAY*PAUSE on the VCR.

2



 bJe @f C@ntents

Product Registration ............................................................................................................. i

Introduction ............................................................................................................................ 1

Key Features Overview ......................................................................................................... 1

Connections & Setup ........................................................................................................... 5

Things to Consider Before Connecting Components .......................................................... 6
Cable Considerations ............................................................................................................ 6
Choose Your Connection ...................................................................................................... 7

Using the RF Coaxial Cable to Connect the VCR to a TV .............................................. 7
TV + VCR .......................................................................................................................... 8
TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver ......................................................................................... 9

Set the VCR's CH 3/4 Switch ................................................................................................ 11
Plug in the VCR .................................................................................................................... 11
Put Batteries in the Remote Control .................................................................................. 11
Turn on the TV and VCR...................................................................................................... 11
Tune the TV .......................................................................................................................... 11

Using the Remote Control to Navigate On-Screen Menus ............................................... 12
Complete the QuickSet Guide ...................................................................................... 12
Accessing Menus ........................................................................................................... 12

VCR Basics ............................................................................................................................ 13
Playing a Tape ............................................................................................................... 13
Automatic Rewind ........................................................................................................ 13

Tape Eject ...................................................................................................................... 13
Recording ............................................................................................................................. 13

Check the Safety Tab .................................................................................................... 13

Using the VCR°s Menu System ....................................................................................... 15

Using On-Screen Menus to Set Up Features ...................................................................... 16
Language ....................................................................................................................... 16
Cable Box Setup ............................................................................................................ 16
VCR Channels List .......................................................................................................... 17

Auto Channel Searching ....................................................................................... 17
Changing the Signal Type ..................................................................................... 18
Adding or Removing Channels ............................................................................. 18

Time and Date ............................................................................................................... 19
Auto Clock Set Feature .......................................................................................... 19

To Turn Auto Clock Set ON .............................................................................. 19

Setting the Time Zone ..................................................................................... 19
Setting Daylight-Saving Time .......................................................................... 20

Setting Time and Date Manually .......................................................................... 20
Additional Set Up Features in the Preferences Menu ....................................................... 20

Remote VCR1NCR2 Option .......................................................................................... 21
Auto Play ....................................................................................................................... 21
Auto TVNCR .................................................................................................................. 21

EnergySaver ................................................................................................................... 22
Front Panel Brightness (VCR Display) .......................................................................... 22
Tape Speed .................................................................................................................... 22
Set Auto Repeat ............................................................................................................ 23

3



 bJe @f C@ntents

Using the Remote Control ............................................................................................... 25

Using the Remote Control .................................................................................................. 26
Buttons of the Remote Control ................................................................................... 26

Using the INPUT Button ........................................................................................ 27
Operating a TV with the VCR's Remote Control ............................................................... 28

Do You Need to Program the Remote? ....................................................................... 28
Programming the Remote Control ....................................................................... 28
Operating the TV ................................................................................................... 28

Using the VCR's Features .................................................................................................. 31

Recording Features ............................................................................................................. 32
Express Recording (XPR) ............................................................................................... 32
Timer Recording ............................................................................................................ 33

Stopping a Timer Recording ................................................................................. 33
Reviewing and Clearing Programs ....................................................................... 33

VCR Plus+ SILVERSystem .............................................................................................. 34
Turning ON or OFF the Auto VCR Plus+ download ............................................. 34
Mapping VCR Plus+ Channels Manually .............................................................. 35

VCR Plus+ System Worksheet .......................................................................... 37
Copying and Editing Tapes Using Two VCRs ............................................................... 38

Picture Search Options ........................................................................................................ 38
Forward and Reverse Search ........................................................................................ 38
Slow Motion .................................................................................................................. 39
Frame Advance ............................................................................................................. 39
index Search .................................................................................................................. 39
Go-To Search ................................................................................................................. 40

Pro-Tect PlusTM Locking Feature ......................................................................................... 40
Tracking ................................................................................................................................ 41
Time Counter ....................................................................................................................... 41

On-Screen Displays .............................................................................................................. 42

Other Information .............................................................................................................. 43

Troubleshooting Tips ........................................................................................................... 44
General VCR Problems .................................................................................................. 44
Recording Problems ...................................................................................................... 45
Playback Problems ........................................................................................................ 45

Specifications ....................................................................................................................... 47
Cleaning the VCR ................................................................................................................ 47
Front Panel .......................................................................................................................... 48
Display Panel ....................................................................................................................... 49
Back Panel ............................................................................................................................ 50
RCA VCR Limited Warranty ................................................................................................. 51
How to Find Your TV's Video Input Channel ..................................................................... 52
Advanced Connection ......................................................................................................... 53

TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver ....................................................................................... 53
Glossary ................................................................................................................................ 54
index .................................................................................................................................... 55

4



t

Connections 8t Setup
Chapter Overview:

• Things to Consider Before Connecting

• Cable Considerations

• Making the Connection

• Navigating On-Screen Menus

• Completing the QuickSet TM Guide

• Basic Recording

Changing Entertainment. Agai

5



C@nnect @ns Setup

Things to Consider Before Connecting
Components

Protect Components From Power Surges

• Conn.,or all components bdore plugging any power cords into the, wall outld.

• Always turn off the TV and other components befbre you connect or disconnect any cables.

Position Cables to Avoid Audio Hum or Interference

• Insert all cable plugs firmly inlo their jacks.

• Place any Audio/Video (A/V) cables to the side(s) of the TV's back panel instead of straight

down the back after connecting components.

• Try not to coil any twin-lead cables and keep them away [_om all AiV cables as much as

possible.

• Make sure all antennas and cables are properly grounded. Rel>r to the Sa/bty 7_0._sheet

packed with your unit [br detailed inlbrmation.

Protect Components From Overheating
• Never block ventilation slots in any component. Arrange the components so that air can

circuhlte flceely.

• Do not stack components.

• Allow adequate ventihltion when placing components in a stand.

• Place an amplifier or satellite receiver on the top shell ot a stand so heated air rising trom it

will not flow around other components.

Cable Considerations

The RF coaxial cable supplied with your VCR carries both sound and picture inlk>rmation. This is

the cable used in all connection diagrams in this chapter.

If your TV has AiV input jacks, you should use A/V cables (not supplied) to connect the VCR to

the TV. AiV cables provide bener picture and sound quality than an RF coaxial cable. If you

would like to hook up your VCR using A/V cables, relier to the Adz,anc(.d Conn,.orion inlk_rmation

on page 53 in the Otb_.rIrdbrmation chapter of the manual.

6 Chapter I



C@nnect @ns Setup

Using the RF Coaxial Cable to Connect the

VCR to a TV
The picture on the next page shows the RF coaxial cable supplied with your V('P,.

This will l)e the cable used tor the basic connections represented in this

chapter.

Notes: To hear stereo sound, you will need to purchase Audio/Video (A/V)
RF Coaxial Cable cables (not provided) and connect the VCR to the "IV. A/V jacks and cables

also provide a superior image and sound quality. For details about using
this advanced setup, see the instructions on page 53.

Using A/V jacks to connect the VCR to the TV requires tuning to the TV's
Video Line Input to see the VCR's picture. For more information about
finding your TV's Video Line Input, see page 52.

Choose Your Connection

There are several ways to hook up your VCR depending on the components connected,

Please use the l_)llowing chart to determine which connection is best [_>ryou and proceed

to the appropriate page.

Con nection
Components Title

Go To

TV + VCR page 8

TV + VCR +

Satellite Receiver page 9

TV + VCR +

Cable Box page 10

Chapter I 7



C@nnect @ns Setup

TV (back panel)

CABLE/

VCR

\

FromCable
0rAntenna

TV + VCR
Note: Your television back panel may not look exactly like the model
shown here.

1. Connect the VCR to the TV

Connect one end ot the supplied RF coaxial cable to the OUT TO TV jack on

the l)ack of the \ CR and the other end to the TV's Antenna IN jack.

2. Connect the antenna/cable feed to the VCR

Connect the satellite, cable, or antenna RF coaxial cable to the IN FROM ANT.

jack on your VCR.

NOTE: Flip the CH 3/4 switch on the back of the VCR to the channel that is
not used in your area. This will be the channel that the TV must be tuned
to in order to see the VCR's picture.

Go To Page 11

8 Chapter I



C@nnect @ns Setup

TV

SATELLITE
RECEIVER

OUT

VIDEO R L

IN FROMANT
CH3

SATELLITE

FromCable
orTVAntenna From

Satellile

TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver

Note: Your television and satellite receiver back panel may not look
exactly like the models shown here.

1. Connect the VCR to the TV

Connect one end of the supplied RF coaxial cable to the OUT TO TV jack

on the back of the VCR and the other end to the TV's Anh'nna IN jack.

2. Connect satellite receiver to the VCR

Connect an RF coaxial cable to the OUT to TV jack on the satellite receiver

and to the IN FROM ANT. jack on the VCR.

3. Connect the antenna to your satellite receiver

If necessary, connect an anlcnna or cable box RF coaxial cable to the

anlcnna input jack on the satellite receiver.

4. Connect the satellite feed to the satellite receiver

Connect tile satellite receiver's RF coaxial cable t_,ed to tile satellilc input

jack on the satellite receiver.

Go To Page 11

Chapter I 9



C@nnect @ns Setu@

TV

VCR

CABLEBOX

IN FROMANT

\

From CaMe Feed

TV + VCR + Cable Box

Note: Your television and cable box back panel may not took exactly like
the models shown here.

1. Connect the VCR to the TV

Connect one end of the supplied RF coaxial cable to the OIT TO TV jack

on the back of the VCR and the other end to the TVs Antenna input jack.

2. Connect the cable box to the VCR

Connect one end of an RF coaxial cable to tile cable box's TV output jack

and the other end to the IN FROM ANT. jack on the VCR.

3. Connect the cable feed to your cable box

Connect an RF coaxial cable f}eed to the antenna input jack on the cable
box.

Go To Page 11

10 Chapter I



C@nnect_@ns _ Setup

Set the VCR's CH 3/4 Switch

The CH 3/4 switch on back of the VCR cletermines what channel the TV must be tunecl to see the

VCR's image. Choose whichever channel is not usecl locally in your area.

Note: If you connected components using A/V jacks and cables, the VCR's signal must be
viewed using the TV's Video Line input. To find the Video Line Input, refer to the manual
that came with the TV or see How to Find Your TV's Video Line Input on page 52 in the
Other Information section of this manual.

Plug in the VCR
Your VCR's power cord has a plastic band strung through tile blades. Remove the plastic band

before plugging the cord into the power outlet. To remove the band, cut with a pair of

scissors and pull it t_ee of tile blades. Once the plastic is removed, match the wide [)lade of tile

power cord to tile wide slot in tile AC outlet. Be sure to insert the plug completuly.

Put Batteries in the Remote Control

1. Rumove the ba/lery compartment cover on tile remote control.

2. Insert new batteries malching the polarities (+ and -) on the ba/teries with

the diagram in the ba/tery compartment.

3. Put tile battery conlpartment cover back on tile remote.

Turn on the TV and VCR

Turn on tile TV and press the \ CR button on tile remote control to turn it on.

Note: If you have an RCA, GE, or Proscan TV, your VCR's remote control
may be able to operate it without being programmed. Press the TV button
on the remote control and then the ON.OFF button. If neither one turns on

the TV, see Using the Remote Control starting on page 25 for details about
programming the remote control to operate other brands of TVs.

Tune the TV

Tune the TV to the VCR viewing channel. The VCR viewing channel is channel

3, 4, or the TV's video line input.

• If you connect your VCR using RF coaxial cable only, turn tile TV to
channel 3 or 4 (whichever was set on tile CH 3/4 switch).

7• If you connectecl tile VCR using A/\ jacks anti cables, select tile TV's vicleo
a _ ) r r ) )line input. For more inlormation see H0z_ to tqnd the TI/ _ £ideo Line lnpz#

on page 52 in the Other h{/brmation section of this manual.

Chapter I 11



C@nnect @ns Setup

Using the Remote Control to
Navigate On-Screen Menus
The technical term is "Navigation" - how you move through the on-screen menus. The theory is

the same tk)r all tile menu screens; use tile corresponding number button on tile remote control
select it.

To choose an on-screen item, press the remote control's corresponding number button.

Note: Selecting a menu item can take you to another menu, activate a choice, or activate a
data entry field (such as the hour field in the Set Time menu).

Select a language.
Seleccione un idioma.

Choisissez une langue.

I English

2 Espa_ol

3 Frangais

Complete the QuickSet Guide

The nlenu system in your VCR allows you to customize your prell.rences as

well as use all the VCR's l>atures. "Ib help you use the VCR as quickly as

possible, there is an initial QuickSet Guide lhat walks you through several

important setup steps at one time.

The first time you turn on the VCR, you will be able to set up available

channels, time and date inlormation, and more. The first menu you will see

asks which language you preter to have tile on-screen menus appear in.

Note: With numbered menu choices, you can also press the corresponding
number button on the remote control to automatically select it. In the case
of the language menu, press 1 for English, 2 for Espahol (Spanish), or 3 for
Frangais (French).

The remaining menus throughout the setup will appear in tile hmguage chosen.

Just tollow the step-by-step procedures until the QuickSet Guide is complete.

VCR MAIN MENU

I VCR Plus+

2 Timer Recordings
3 Time

4 Channels

5 Setup
6 Preferences

7 Language

0 Exit

All of the VCR's menus are

accessed through the Main
Menu. Press the remote

control's MENU button to

start.

Accessing Menus

The series of preterences that are set in the QuickSet Guide can also be handled
/ •indi_ idually using the VCR's on-screen menu system. There are ()tiler settings not

covered in tile initial setup that are also handled using the on-screen menus.

For example, if you decide to run the QuickSet Guide again, you can access the

3"_,/Jq)menu by pressing lhe remote control's MENU bullon. Once tile Main Mcnz_

is displayed, press the 5 button to choose Setz_p. From there, you can start the

QuickSet Guide from the beginning.

All on-screen n_tenLisare accessed the same way, starting in the illa#l l_/lellll

which is displayed by pressing the remote control's MEN[ button.

Note: See chapter two, Using On-Screen Menus, for details about changing
the VCR's individual settings.

12 Chapter I



C@nnect:@ns Setup

VCR Basics

Once your initial settings are complete, you can begin using your VCtL In order to begin, you

:::Listfirst understand some basic concepts.

Automatic Tracking

The VCR has automatic tracking
which adjusts the picture when

playing back a tape recorded on
another VCR. To adjust tracking
manually, use the TRACKING 4+
buttons on the remote control.

Playing a Tape
].

2.

Tune the TV to your VCR viewing channel (0?), 04, or the vide() line inpu0.

Insert a tape in the VCR.

If the Auto Play fi,amre is set to ON, the tape automatically begins playback

(if the satl, ty tab on the tape is removed).

• Press FWD or REV (FORWARD or REVERSE on the remote control) to cue

the tape at the desired starting position.

• Press PLAY (if necessary) to begin tape play.

• Press PAISE tk>rsk)p action.

• Press TRACKING up or down (TRACKING + or - on the remote

control) to remove any streaks flcom the picture, if necessary.

• Press KYOP lo stop playback.

Automatic Rewind

The VCR automatically rewinds the tape if it reaches the end of the tape during

playback. While rewinding, you can press the ON •OFF bulton and lhe VCR will

turn off afi*,r finishing. If the tape has no sat>ly tab, it will be ejected.

Tape Eject

Press the EJECF button on the \ CR _ hen stopped to eject the tape. You can also
)press and hold the remote control's STOt I?utton t_>rthree seconds.

Recording
To Capture Programming with Basic Recording Methods:

1. Set tile tape speed by pressing lhe SPEED Imtton on the remote control (see

7ape 5"peedon page 22 tk)r inlimnation about recording speeds).

2. Press the RECORD button to begin recording.

3. Press the STOP butkm to halt recording.

If you just want to pause the recording tk)r a short time (like during a

commercial), press PAUSE instead of KYOP.

-.\
SafetyTab

Check the Safety Tab

No matter which recording option you use, nmke sure there is a tape in lhe VCR

with its salety tab in place, You cannot record on a tape with its sal_ty tab

removed. If the sal)ty tab is removed and you want to record, simply cover the

hole with adhesive tape.

Chapter I 13



This page left blank intentionally



2

Using the VCR's
Menu System

Chapter Overview:

• Setting Up the VCR's Preferences

• Using On-Screen Menus

• Cable Box Setup

• Setting Time and Date

• Setting VCR Preferences

Changing Entertainment.

15



Using OnoSCreen

Using On-Screen Menus to Set Up Features
YOu set up many of the VCR's teatures by using the menu system as discussed in the previous

section. Each lioature that appears in the QuickSet Guide is explained in this section as well as a

[i.w other I>atures you should set up to get tile most out ot your VCt/.

Note: Not all the VCR screens are shown in this manual when explaining the features.

LANGUAGE

Select a language.

I English

2 Espa_ol

3 Fran_ais

Press MENU to continue

Language

Selecling your pretl.rred language determines how the on-screen displays will

appear. To change the language:

1. Press MENU to display tile VCRil]AINMI_%,7_

2, Press tile 7 button to select LANCUACE.

3. Select English, Spanish (Espaflol), or French (Francais).

Is Something Missing ?

These instructions will not show

all of the step-by-step on-screen
menus. Make sure to follow the

instructions completely to get
to the menus being discussed.

CHANNELS

I Auto Channel Search

2 Add/Remove Channels

3 Signal Type: CABLE

4 VCR Plus+ Setup

5 Cable Box Setup

0 Exit

Cable Box Setup

This set up applies only when all channels are received lhrough a cable box. In

this case, the VCR will autonmtically enler tile channel used to view cable box

programming. Your VCR will use this channel R_r all l\_ture timer recordings.

1. Press MENU to display the VCR2*IAINMt_iI{

2. Press 4 to display the CIIAA¢VELS menu.

3. Press 5 to display the CABLEBOX SETU/Omenu.

16



OnoNCreen  enus

CABLE BOX SETUP

Do you use your cable

box to receive ALL

channels or only SOME

channels?

I ALL channels

2 Only SOME channels

3 Cancel setup

4, Select one of the three choices. It 'ALL Channels" is selected, enter the

output channel of tile cable box (usually 03 or 04), or if A/V jacks connect

tile VCR to tile TV, press tile INP[T button on tile VCR's remote control.

CABLE BOX SETUP

On what channel does

the VCR receive signals

from the cable box?

(usually 3, 4, or Video)

Enter 01-13 or INPUT

Press MENU to cancel

5. Once you complete the setup, tile VCP, confirms that it will now receive all

signals on the designated channel.

VCR Channels List

Your VCR may come with a list of channels preset at the tilt'tory. Even though it

may come with such a list, you may want to add or delete certain channels.

Note: if you use a cable box to view all channels, this step is not necessary.

AUTO CHANNEL SEARCH

What type of signal

are you using?

I Cable TV

2 Antenna

3 Detect Automatically

0 Cancel

Auto Channel Searching
Note: Use Auto Channel Search to place all available channels in memory.

If you ever change cable or antenna signals, you may need to run the Auto
Channel Search feature again.

1. Press the MEN[ button to display the VCRMAINMt_YI_

2. Press zi to select CHA_\'_\_t_L&

3. Press 1 to select AUTO CIIA_\_'VEL SF_RCIII

4. Select one of the three options:

Cable TV searches for cable stations,

Antenna searches for local broadcast statinns.

Detect Automatically decides which input to use lbr you.

Notes: With Detect Automatically, a strong cable or antenna signal in your
area may cause channels to be detected inaccurately. If this should happen,
manually select the input signal for the system you have.

The VCR begins scanning lk_r channels available in the area (taking about

one-to-twn minutes). When scanning is complete, the VCP, tunes to the

lowest channel available. Al_:er completing Auto Channel Search, pressing

tile remote control's CHAN + or - buttons should only select active

channels.

17



Using OnoSCreen

CHANNELS

I Auto Channel Search

2 Add/Remove Channels

3 Signal Type: CABLE

4 VCR Plus+ Setup

5 Cable Box Setup

0 Exit

Changing the Signal Type
This teature is usetul il your cable signal goes out; it allows you to switch to a

regular antenna Ik)r alternate television receptinn.

1. Press the MEN[ button to display the VCRMAINMt_%'7_

2. Press the 4 button to choose CIIA_%%qSLS.

3. Press 3 to choose between S1_*tal "i)pe.. Cable a*zclA*zt_,*tna. When

t:inished, press 0 to exit back to the Main Menu and 0 again to exit to

normal viewing.

ADD/REMOVE CHANNELS

Channel 115

is presently ADDED

Press CLEAR to remove

Press MENU to exit

Adding or Removing Channels

You might want to add or remove channels al]er using Auto Channel Search,

especially it there are weak signals or channels with content you don't care tnr.

1. Press the MEN[ button to display the VCRMAINMt_%"{<

2. Press 4 to choose CIIA_MX'J_LS.

. Press 2 to choose AI)I)/RtDIIOVE CHA_XOX*tZLX3"o go to the channel you

want to add or remove, use the remote control's CHANNEL + or - buttons

or enter a specific channel number using the number buuons.

Once the desired channel is displayed, the on-screen menu will tell you if

the channel is currently in the VCR's viewing list. Press the CLEAR button to

remove a channel l_comthe available channels list or press the INFO buuon
to add it.

4. Once t:inished adding/deleting channels, press the MEN{) button to exit <)kit
of the menus.

Note: To view active channels, use the remote control's CHANNEL + and -
buttons. You can also access channels not available in the active channel

list by using the remote control's number buttons to enter the specific
channel number.

18



OnoSCreen  enus

Time and Date

Your VCR gives you two ways to set the time and date; manually or by using the Auto Clock Set

[_ature. l_sing Auto Clock Set enables the time to be updated each time the VCR is turned ol] by

using time and date inlk)rmation carried in certain broadcast signals.

Auto Clock Set Feature

The Auto Clock Set t>ature is set to ONby defitult at the fitctory. In the ONsetting, the VCR

looks fi)r a channel carrying time data and updates the clock automatically. In order lk)r Auto

Clock Set to work properly though, certain steps must first be completed such as Auto Channel

Search, selling the time zone, and selling the Daylight-Saving ll.ature.

Notes: Auto Clock Set is available only in limited areas.

You must set available channels, time zone, and Daylight-Saving settings for Auto Clock Set
to work.

When using Auto Clock Set with a cable box, the VCR will not reset the clock after a power
outage unless the cable box is tuned to the channel carrying time data.

If the time does not automatically set after trying for ten minutes, manually set the time
and date information using the TIME menu (see the next page for information on manually
setting time and date information).

TIME

I Set Time and Date

2 Auto Clock Set: ON

3 Set Time Zone

4 Set Daylight Saving

Time Data was found

on channel 20.

0 Exit

SET TIME ZONE

What is your Time Zone?

I Eastern

2 Central

3 Mountain

4 Pacific

5 Alaska

6 Hawaii

7 Automatic

Press MENU to continue

To Turn Auto Clock Set ON

Note: make sure that available channels, time zone, and Daylight-Saving
features are set before turning on Auto Clock Set.

1. Press MENU to display the VCR MA1NMEN_

2. Press 3 io choose 7IMtE

3. Press the 2 bulton repeatedly to toggle between Auto 67ock Sel ()iN*and O_t;t{

Setting the Time Zone

1. Press MENU to display the VCR MA1NMEN!_

2. Press 3 lo choose 7IME.

3. Press 3 k_ chose SET TIME ZONt£

4. Select your time zone by pressing the corresponding number btgton.

If you select Automatic tk>ryour time zone, the VCR sets the clock using the

first time inlk>rmation it finds. If the time set is not correct, select another

time zone or set the time and date through the menu system.

19



Using OnoSCreen

SET DAYLIGHT SAVING

Does your area observe

Daylight Saving Time

from April to October?

I Yes, DST is observed

2 No

3>Automatic

Press MENU to continue

Setting Daylight-Saving Time

1. Press MENU to display the VCR MA13,_MENU.

2. Press 3 lo choose 2IMtL

3. Press 4 to choose SET1)AYLIC_FI'SAV13,*(d.

4. Select the appropriate option.

Notes: DST stands for Daylight-Saving Time,

If you choose Automatic for the time zone, the VCRsets the clock using any
DSTinformation broadcast in the channel's signal.

Displaying Time and Date

Pressing the INFO button on
the remote control or VCR

displays the time and date on
screen temporarily.

SET TIME AND DATE

Time ......

(hh:mm)

Date --/--/--

Press MENU to cancel

Setting Time and Date Manually
It Auto Clock Set was unsuccessful, set the time and date nmnually in thv lIME

menu. Auto Clock Set is autonlatically turned off when time and date

information is set this way.

1. Press MENU to display the VCR MA1NMEN{L

2. Press 3 lo choose 7IMtL

3. Press 1 lo choose SliT TIME AND 1)ATti.

4. Enl*.r the data using the number buttons. Press 0 bet_)re single-digit
numbers and t_)llow the on-screen directions to exit the menus.

PREFERENCES

I Remote Control: VCRI

2 Auto Play: ON

3 Auto TV/VCR: ON

4 EnergySaver: 2:00

5 Front Panel: BRIGHT

6 Tape Speed: SLP

7 Set Auto Repeat

0 Exit

The PREFERENCES menu

allows changesto be made

to a variety of different VCR
features.

Additional Set Up Features in the
Preferences Menu

Note: The features described on the following pages are all accessed
through the PREFERENCESmenu.

To Access the PREFERENCES menu:

1. Press MENU to display the VCR MA1NMEN_L

2. Press 6 to select PRFJ_Rt_XTCES.

You are now ready to select an it_.in from the PRFJgERE_iCt_Smenu to set up.

20



OnoNCreen  enus

Remote VCR1/VCR2 Option

Some unfversal remote controls have butlons labeled VCR1 and VCR2. These remotes can operate

kip lo two VCRs. If you have a universal remole control with this ability, your RCA VCR can be

controlled with either tile VCR1 or VCR2 button. See the documentation lhat came with your

universal remole control t_>rdetails about progranm_ing it lo control your RCA VCR.

In the Preli:rences menu, press 1 to select tile Remote Control l_ature. Then press the VCR2 button

on your universal rein(m, control lo change tile setting.

The VCR will only respond to lhe universal remote control's VCR2 buuon. To change tile remote

conrail seuing back lo VCR1, display file PREFERENCES menu, press 1, and then press the VCR1
bumm on flit, universal remote control.

Note: Remember you must press VCR1 or VCR2 on a universal remote control (not included)
--whichever is selected in the menu--before the remote will operate the VCR.

Auto Play

With Auto Play turned ON (the t3ctory defmlt setting), tile VCR automatically starts playback

when you insert a tape with its salary tab removed.

To Access Auto Play:

1. In the t_?EI'F,RF,NCt_S menu, press 2 repeatedly to switch betwven Az_to Pta'l': 03/and OFt,_

• Select ON if you want a tape with its satl.ty tab removed to start playing automatically
when inserl_.d.

• Select Olgt; ff you clo not want a tape with its sal)ty tab removed to start playing
aulomatically.

Auto TV/VCR

To control whether lhe VCR's TV/VCR setting changes auton_atically lo VCR-viewing mode
when turned on, use the Auto TViVCR selling.

To Access Auto TV/VCR:

1. In the laRtZtgERENCESmenu, press 3 to repeal_.dly to toggle between Az¢to TV/VCR: O3/'and
OFt_

Note: Pressing the TV•VCR button on the remote control will switch between VCR and TV-
viewing modes. When in VCR-viewing mode, VCR is displayed on the front panel. The VCR
indicator turns off when in TV-viewing mode.

• Select O3ito switch VCR-viewing mode on auton_atically when tile power is turned on.

The VCR must be connecl_.d to the TV using tile supplied RF coaxial cable.

Select OFFto remain in the TV-viewing mode when the VCR is initially turned on.

Leaving Auto TViVCR off is useful if you use A/V cables to connect tile VCR to the TV

and you watch the VCR's picture using tile TV's video line input. This way, tile anl_'nna/

cable signal will not be interrupted by the VCR.

21



Using OnoSCreen

PREFERENCES

I Remote Control: VCRI

2 Auto Play: ON

3 Auto TV/VCR: ON

4 EnergySaver: 2:00

5 Front Panel: BRIGHT

6 Tape Speed: SLP

7 Set Auto Repeat

0 Exit

The PREFERENCES menu

allows changesto be made

to a variety of different VCR
features.

EnergySaver

By del_tult, lhe VCR automatically turns off atier two hours of inactivity. This can

be changed in tile I)RFd_ERt'_)_iCESmenu by pressing lhe 4 bullon repeatedly to

change the time delay or to disable the l>ature altogether.

• Select OFFand tile VCR will stay on until you shut it off.

• Select 1:00, 2:00, or 3:00 and the VCR will turn off after one, two, or three

hours of inactivily.

Thirty seconds [)eli)re automatically shutting off, file VCR displays an on-screen

message reading, 7be VCR wilt tJirn q/fin j_,OsecomLs. Press at(y k_' to cancel

Pressing any remote control or VCR t)cont panel buuon will halt the countdown.

If you use the VCR's tuner instead of your TV to view channels, you may want
to turn off"this t>ature.

Front Panel Brightness (VCR Display)

You can change thv brightness level of the VCR's t)cont panel display, in thv
I_REFFJ?ENCESn_enu, press the 5 button repeal_.dly to toggle between options:

• AtTO means the display brightens when the VCR is on and dims when the
VCR is oil'.

• BRIGHT keeps the display bright whelher the VCR is on or off.

• DIM keeps the display at a low brighmess level whether the VCR is on or
O1_',

Recording Speeds

SP (Standard Play)
Gives the best quality recording,
but fewer programs can be
recorded on the tape.

SLP (Super Long Play)
Gives three times the recording
time of tapes recorded in SP
mode.

Recording Times

Cassette SP SLP

_120 2 Hr 6 Hr

T-160 2 Hr/40 Min 8 Hr

Tape Speed

You can choose a prel>rred tape speed tk)r recording; either Standard Play (SP)

or Super Long Play (SLP). The speed selected appears in the VCR's display panel

and in timer and VCR Plus+ recording menus.

To Select a Preferred Tape Speed:

• In the I_RHq;.Rt_%'_ESmenu, press the 6 buuon repeatedly to switch between

SP and SLI) settings.

Note: For an explanation of recording speeds, see the note to the left.

To Override the Preferred Tape Speed:

• Press the SPEED button on tIl{, r(.mote control.

• Set tile tape speed in tile timer or VCR Plus+ recording menu.

When you turn off"tile VCR, the tape speed reverts to the one you have selected
as the det_mlt.

22



OnoSCreen  enus

AUTO REPEAT

Set the length of time
you want the tape to
play in a repeating loop

Loop from 0:00 to -:--

(h:mm)

Press CLEAR to turn off

Press MENU to exit

Set Auto Repeat
A tape can be set to play the same segment over and over in a repeating loop

with the Set Auto Repeat fl,ature. Set Auto Repeat uses the VCR's memory

counter to determine the duration of the loop.

In the laREFF,Rt_2NCt_Smenu, press the 7 button to choose 3"t,tAzao R#'.heat: The

Set AJ_to Repeal menu will ask lk)r a loop end time to be specified:

• The CLEAR butlon will erase all three numbers enl*,red and move the cursor

back to the first position (hours).

• The Press CLtMR to tJ¢rn q[)_'message will appear only after the first number
has been enwred into the end time,

• Auto Repeat is set back to -:-- by resetting lhe dialog box, ejecting a tape,

powering oil" the VCR, power interruption, or by recording start.

When a duration time has been set:

• The VCR will automatically switch to rewind if the counter meets or goes

past lhe set Aulo Repeat duration.

• The VCR will automatically switch lo playback during rewind if the counl*,r

equals or is less than 0:0(L

• The Auto Repeat may be adjusted by setting the counter to 00:00. This can

be done by pressing the CLEAR button while the tape counter is on screen

or on the t)ront panel display.

• The counter will not reset while rewinding in an Auto R*,peat loop.

23



This page left blank intentionally



3

Using the
Remote Control

Chapter Overview:

• Buttons on the Remote Control

• Programming the Remote Control to Operate Other TVs

• Using a Programmed Remote Control

Changing Entertainment.

25



Using C@ntr@!

r TV VCR

0 0
REVERSE PLAY FORWARD

< DD
RECORD STOP PAUSE

INPO CHAN SEARCH

0 0
MUTE CHAN GOBACK

CLEAR MENU SPEED

10 20 30

000
vTRACKING • FADV

Using the Remote Control
The remote conlrol is capable of controlling more than just your VCR. If you have

compatible RCA, GE, or Proscan TV, you may be able to control it without having

to program tile remotu. If you have another brand of TV, your VCR's remotu

control may be able to operate it once it has been programmed. This chaplur

offers details about programming the remote conrail and operating TVs.

In order Ibr tile VCR's remote control to operalu a desired TV, you nlust first

press the TV buuon on the remote conlrol, To conrail the VCR, press the VCR

button on the remote control, Pressing any remote control button will all>el

either the VCR or the TV, depending on which is the active device the remote

control is set to operate.

Buttons of the Remote Control

0-9 (Number buttons) Enter channel numbers, time settings, and on-screen

display menu choices directly using the remote control.

To enter a two-digit channel, press the hVO digits. To enter a three-digit channel,

press and hold the first digit fi)r hvo seconds unlil two dashes appear to the right

of tile number, then add the second hvo. Example: to tune to channel 123, press

and hold the 1 buuon tk)r two seconds, then, when the dashes appear (--) press 2,

then press 3.

CHAN (up and down) buttons Scan up or down through tile VCR's stored

channels. Press once to change the channel up or down; press and hold to

continue changing channels,

CLEAR Renlnves any nlenu or infnrnlation disphty from the screen and returns

the display view to normal. This button also resets the counter to 00:00 when the

counter is displayed on-screen.

FORWARD Advances the tape in tile VCR forward, In Play mode, the FORWAP,D

button starts fi_rward playback. In Stop mode, the FOP,WAP,D button starts tast-

tnrwarding,

F. ADV (Frame Advance) Advances the tape one frame at a time during play-

pa use ino(J e.

GO BACK Depending on which component tile remote control is set to operate,
7this button returns the TV or _ CP,to the previously viewed channel.

INFO Shows the VCR's status displays on tile TV screen. Press the INFO butlon

once to display tile day, date, time, and tape counter. Press the INFO buuon a

second time to display just the tape counter. Press the INFO bulton a third time to

clear the displays.

26 Chapter 3



Re ote C@ntr@!

INPUT Selects between the vide<) line inputs and the VCR's tuner. Video line input refers to

the signal coming I_comanother component (such as a camcorder) connected to the AiV input

jacks on the back or t)ront of the VCR. L1 designates the rear AiV jacks and L2 denows the t)ront

jacks.

MENU Displays the VCR MAIN MEN6_ This is the first step when accessing any on-screen

menu such as LANGUAGt_. laRtJgt,JRP_iCES.TliIIER RECORJ)IN(2-S, etc.

MUTE Lowers the TV volume R) its minimum level. Press the MUTE bulton again to restore

tile TV's volume tO its previous level.

ON,OFF Turns the power of the active device (either the TV or VCR) on or off.

PAUSE Pauses playback in VCR mode.

PLAY Starls tape playback in VCR mode.

RECORD Starts and slops recording in VCR mode.

REVEIkSE Rewinds a tape. In Playback mode, pressing and holding REVERSE starts reverse

playback. In Stop mode, pressing REVERSE lhst-rewinds.

SEARCH Displays Index and Go-'Ib Search menus on-screen. Press this button once to display

the l_dex Search menu and a second time to display the Go-Tb &,arch menu.

SPEED Overrides the set recording speed (either SP or SLP).

STOP Stops the active Rmction of the VCR including tape playback, rewinding, and fitst-

lk)rwarding. Pressing the STOP button lk)r several seconds also ejects an inserted tape.

TRACKING up and down Allows the manual reduction of streaks which may appear on the

picture during regular or slow-motion playback. Reduces picture "jitler" during play-pause
mode.

TV Puts the remote control in TV-operating mode. This bulion will automatically mrn on most

RCA, GE, and Proscan TVs,

TV/VCR _R)ggles the VCR between TV and VCR-viewing modes.

VCR Puts the remote control in VCR-operating *node.

VOL (up and down) buttons Decreases or increases the TV volume.

Using the INPUT Button

Us_' the INPUT button to toggle through the availabh, video line input sources (L1, L2, and

regular broadcasting signals) and regular broadcast signals. Video line input allows you lo view
the image t)rom a connecwd device (like a camcorder) through the VCR.

2.

3.

Press the remote control's VCR button to place the remote control in VCR-controlling mode.
Make sure that the VCR is turned ON.

Press the remow control's INPI_T button to tune to the video line input source. L1

represents lhe rear A/V jacks and L2 represents lhe front A/V jacks.

Press the INPUT button again lo tune back to the broadcast signal you were previously
watching through the VCR.

27



Using Re  te C@ntr@!

Operating a TV with the VCR's Remote Control
The unilied remote control that came with your VCR can be programmed to operate inost brands

of remote-controllal)le TVs and should already control most P,CA, GE, and Proscan models without

programnfing.

Do You Need to Program the Remote?

To determine whether the remote control needs lo be programmed to operate your TV, turn the TV

on, point tile remote control at it, then press tile remote control's TV buNon (this puts lhe remote

control ink) TV operating mode and should automatically turn on most RCA, GE, and Proscan TVs).

Press tile remote conlrol's ON • OFF button lo see if the TV responds to tile command. If not, tile

remol_" control needs lo be programmed to control that model TV.

Programming the Remote Control

To progranl your n,n]ot_ _ control, you n'tust tlS(' th_ _ cod_ _ list on tile n_,xt page, to look Lip tile I_rand

name, of your TV and the code(s) that brand uses.

Notes: This remote control may not operate all models of the brands that are shown in the
code list.

Note the difference between the TV and VCRon-screen displays to see which one the remote is
operating.

1. Turn on the TV.

2. Find your TV brand and code number(s) in the code list on the next page.

3. Press and hold the TV button on the remote control.

4. Enter the code t_om the code list.

5. P,elease tile TV button, then press the CHAN up or down button. It the TV responds to tile

remote control's con::nand, tile n.:note is prograln:ned.

6. If the TV does not respond, repeat these steps using tile next code listed tbr your TV's brand.

Operating the TV

At[er you s_'t tip [l]_ _ r_inoh _ control, se_, which buttons operate your TV:

1. Point file remote control at the TV, and press tile TV button. If file TV does not turn on, press the

TV button and then press tile ON -OFF button.

2. You may want to experiment to see wIlich buttons operam your TV. "IYy pressing buuons, such

as VOL and MITE. See the buuon descriptions in this chapmr lk)rdetails about what each
remoh" control bullon does.

28



Re  te C@ntr@!

TV Codes

Akai ......................................... 03

AOC ..................................... 06,12
Candle ....................................... 06
Citizen ....................................... 06

Colortyme ................................. 06
Concerto ................................... 06

Curtis Mathes ....................... 01,06

Daewoo ............................... 06,12

Daytron ..................................... 06
Electrohome ........................ 06,12

Emerson .................................... 06

Envision .............................. 05, 06
Fisher .................................. 05, 08

GE .......................... 00, 01, 06, 11

Goldstar ............................... 06,12
Halhnark ................................... 06

Hitachi ................................. 06,14

Infinity ...................................... 04

J C Penney ....... 00, 01, 06, 09, 12

JBL ............................................. 04

Jensen ....................................... 06

JVC ...................................... 10, 11
Dawasho ............................. 03, 06

Kenwood ............................ 06, 12
Loewe ....................................... 04

Luxman ..................................... 06

LXI ................................. 04, 05, 07

Magnaw>x ..................... 04, 06, 12
Marantz ............................... 04, 06

MGA .................................... 06, 12
Mitsubishi ........................... 06, 12
MTC .......................................... 06

NAD ........................................... 07

NEC ............................................ 06

Panasonic ...................... 04, 08, 11
Philco ............................. 04, 06, 12

Philips ...................... 03, 04, 06, 12
Pioneer ...................................... 06

Portland ............................... 06, 12

Proscan ...................................... 01

Proton ........................................ 06

Quasar ....................................... 11

Radio Shack ................... 01, 05, 13

RCA ................................ 01, 06, 12
Realistic ...................................... 05

Sampo ........................................ 06

Samsung ........................ 06, 09, 12

Sanyo ................................... 05, 08

Sears ....... 01, 05, 06, 07, 08, 10, 12

Sharp ..................................... 06,13

Sony ........................................... 03

Soundesign ................................ 06

Sylvania .......................... 04, 06, 12
Technics ..................................... 11

Techwood .................................. 06

Teknika ...................................... 06
TMK ........................................... 06

Toshiba .................... 05, 07, 08, 09
Universal .................................... O0

Victor ......................................... 10

Wards ........... 00, 01, 04, 06, 12, 13
Yamaha ...................................... 12
Zenith ........................................ 02

29



This page left blank intentionally



4

Using the VCR's Features
Chapter Overview:

• Recording

• Express Recording (XPR)

• Program Express

• Timer Recordings

• Using the VCR Plus+ SILVER System

• Copying and Editing Tapes

Changing Entertainment. Agai

31



VCR Features

Recording Features
Your VCR provides many ways to capture programming:

1. Recording lets you press one button to record a program.

2. Express Recording (XPR) allows recording to start while a program is being watched.

This l)ature automatically stops recording after a designated period of time.

3. Timer Recording program the VCR tbr a daily, weekly or one-time recording which will

auR>matically start and stop at tile times you set.

4. Timer Recording with VCR Plus+ System program tile VCR by entering a PlusCode

programming number fl>und in most TV program listings.

Express Recording (XPR)

Use XPR to quickly record the remaining portion of a program being watched. XPR is a great

way to capture the end of a sporting event that has run into overtime or a live broadcast that
runs long.

XPR works in 30-minute increments. You can capture the last 30, 60, 90, etc. minutes of

programming (providing on tape length), Lip to lk)ur hours total.

Rec Ch 36

Record Length 0:00

Rec Ch 36

Record Length 1:30

PF

Press REC to set length

To Activate XPR:

1. If necessary, turn on the VCR and tune it to the channel with the desired

programming.

2. If necessary, insert a tape with its sat_ly tab in place into the VCR. Make

sure it is cued to record at the proper starting point.

Note: To override the preferred tape speed setting, press the SPEEDbutton
on the remote control repeatedly to toggle between SPand SLPchoices.

3. Press the REC'ORD button on the n.mot_, control or V('R [_contpanel to start
recording.

4. R(.peatedly press the RECORD button to set up tile recording duration.

• Each press of the RECORD butRm adds 30 minutes of recording time.

• The VCR automatically turns olT after recording l_>rthe set time.

• "lb stop an XPR recording, press and hold the KI'OP button on the

remote conm>l or VCR l_cont panel t2>rseveral seconds until SIF)I )

appears on the VCR on-screen display.

32



VCR Features

TIMER RECORDINGS

I Create a New Program

2 Review Existing Progs.

3 Use VCR Plus+ Code

0

How often should this

program record?

I One time

2 Daily (every day)

3 Weekdays (M-F)

4 Weekly (once per week)

Program I has been saved

Remember to insert a

recordable tape and

turn the VCR off before

the program start time,

Remember to leave your
cable box on.

Timer Recording

You can program up to eight diflbrent broadcasts to be recorded.

Notes- In order for a timer recording to work:

• The VCR's clock must be set correctly.

• Insert a tape with its safety tab in place and enough tape to record
the program.

• The output of your cable box appears in the channel item of the Timer
Recording menu (if you've set up the VCR for a cable box for all
channels).

• PROGRAMS OVERLAP appears if two programs whose times overlap
are entered.

• (_) appears in the display when you turn off the VCR and a timer
recording has been set. (_) flashes if there is no tape in the VCR.

• For a cable box or satellite receiver, turn it on and tune it to the
channel you want to record before the recording is to begin.

To Set Up to as Many as Eight Timer Recording Programs:

1. Press the MEN[ button to display thv VCR i!4AIN MENU

2. Press the 2 hilton R) choose TIMER RECOR1)INGS.

3. Press the 1 button to select Create a A'?_wProd,dram.

4. Select how olien you want the program R) record.

5. Enter the data t_)r tile program with tile number buttons.

"llle data includes the channel number (press INPUT to select the vide() line

input if using A/V jacks to connect the VCR to the TV), and start and end

times (including AM or PM). "Ille start date is automatically enl_.red based

on the VCR clock. Both the recording date and speed can be changed.

6. R_.view tile inl_)rmation to make sure it is correct.

7. Press the MENt button to save.

Stopping a Timer Recording
To stop or cancel a timer recording in progress (even an Express Recording):

Press and hold the STOP button tor several seconds until STOP appears on
screen.

Program I (One time)

Channel 104 Cable

Start Time 12:00 AM

End Time 01:30 AM

Start Date 11/16/00 Thu

Tape Speed SLP

Press CLEAR to erase

Press MENU for next prog

Reviewing and Clearing Programs
To review programs that you have already set up:

1. Press the 2 button when the 1/CRJllAII_,'r,1/II_,"Uison-screen to choose

7I_IER RECORI)L%'GS.

2. Press the 2 button to choose Rc_,qeu,ExL_lhzg Prwds,

)3. I tess CLEAP, to erase or MENU to see the next saved timer recording

program.

33



VCR Features

VCR Plus+ SILVER System

The VCR Plus+ SILVER system makes VCR set up easier by setting and updating the clock and

channel list t_)r you automatically. During the first-time QuickSet Guide setup, the VCR prompts
you to enter your zip code. Soon al_er, the VCR clock will set itself and your VCR Plus+ syst_,m

channel list will be input 12>ryou.

Time, date, and VCR Plus+ system inl_>rmation are downloaded from participating TV stations

over your anl_,nna or cable system. Time and date inl_>rmation are updated each time the VCR is

turned off (and after every power interruption). So, when your TV stations or cable company

update their lineups, your VCR will get the most current channel list automatically, t)reeing you

l_com having to nmnually change the channel list yoursell_

If your VCR Plus+ SILVER system l_ils t(} download the proper inlnrnmtion for any reason, you

can always nmnually map tile channels. YOu can also mrn oil AlTO VCR Plus+ if you keep

getting prompts ab(}ut nmttiplP cable services by pressing the 2 I)utton in the VCR Ph¢s+ S£T6q _
inenu.

VCR PLUS+ SETUP

Last automatic setup
was unsuccessful.

Would you like to:

I Try again

2 Finish setup manually

3 Cancel the auto setup

VCR PLUS+ SETUP

I Set channel lists

2 Auto VCR Plus+: ON

VCR Plus+ data was not

found.

Turning ON or OFF the
Auto VCR Plus+ download

) ÷If the automatic VCR I lus download c(}ntinu(}uslv thils t_)r any reas(}n, y(}u will

see the prompt to the left..

If you decide t(} turn (}ff Auto VCR Plus+ all t(}gether, y(}u can do this by:

1. Press the MEN[ I)utton on the remote control to access the VCP,'s MAIN

MEN[

2. Press 4 to access the CHANNELS menu.

3. Press 4 to access the VCR Plus+ Setup menu.

4. Pressing 1 will take you to a screen to manually map VCR Plus+ channels.
Pressing 2 will toggle between Az¢to VCR Ph¢s+: (-)Nor OFt,2

Make sure this fl,ature is mined ot'l if you continually get jizil Io download

prompts and map the channels manually.

34



VCR Features

VCR PLUS+ SETUP

1 Set channel Lists

2 Auto VCR Plus+: ON

VCR Plus+ data was not

found.

Mapping VCR Plus+ Channels Manually

Using the VCR Plus+ SILVERsystem can make taping timer recordings l_n_cable or

off-air antenna easier. If your VCR Plus+ SILVERsystem setup t;ailed during the

QuickSet, then you will need to map the channels lkn"your local service manually. A

worksheet and abbreviated codes for typical cable services in the U.S. and Canada

are provided.

1. Press the MEN[ button to display the VCRMAINMENb_

2. Press the 4 button to choose C_IAz\,?VI_L&

3. Press the 4 button to choose VCR Ph¢s+ S},t*¢p.

4. Press 1 to display the Set Channel Lists menu.

VCR+ Channel My Channel
5 --

4 --

3 -> -> -> --
2 --

1 --

Use CH+/- to select

Press 0-9 to change

Press MENU to save

5. Enter the data t:ollowing the on-screen directions using

your worksheet.

VCR+ Channel My Channel

5 46

4 --

3 -> -> -> 23

2 --

1 --

Use CH+/- to select

Press 0-9 to change

Press MENU to save

;creen shown is for an example only.)

35



VCR Features

Two-Digit VCR Plus+ System
Channel Numbers for

Cable TV (USA List)

35 ................... American Movie Classics

39 .......................... Arts &-Enlertainmen!
57 ........................... Black Enlertainment

54 ................................................... Bravo
42 .......................... CaMe News Network

45 .............................................. Cinenlax

98 ........................................... Cim, max 2

37 ...................... .The Discovery Channel
53 ............................ The Disney Channel

63 .................... Enler/ainmenl "feh_viMon

34 .......................... ESPN Spor/s Network
47 ............................ The Family Channel

33 ................................ Home Box Office.

95 ............................. Home Box Office 2
96 ............................. Home Box Office 3

51 ......................... The Learning Channel
46 ................................................ Lift.lime

58 ............................. The Movie Channel

48 .................................. Music "feleviMon

49 ....................... The Nashvilh. Network

38 ........................................ Nickelodeon

64 ............................ Nos_:dgia "lldeviMon

99 ............................ Qualily Value CaMe
41 ............................................. Showtime

97 .......................................... Showtime 2

59 .................................... Sports Channel
52 ................. Turner Network TeleviMon

44 ...................................... USA-Network

62 ......................................... Video Hils 1

93 ................................ \qeweFs Choice 1

94 ................................ Viewer's Choice 2

55 ..................................... WGN Chicago
43 ...................................... WTE, S Atlanta
60 ............................... WWOR-New York

Two-Digit VCR Plus+ System
Channel Numbers for

Cable TV (CanadianList)
67 ................... Allarcom Pay "Iidevision/

Supewhannel
44 ........................... Arts & Entertainment
72 ......................... CaMe News Network-

Headline News

61 .......................... CaMe News Network

70 .................. Canadian Home Shopping
Network

56 ....................................... Canal Fmnille

69 ............................ Cathay inlerna/ional
Television inc,

68 ................... Chinavision Canada Corp
60 ................... Counlry Music Television
63 ................................... Fanfily Channel
62 .......................................... First Choice
96 ................................. Firsl Choice Two
97 ............................... Firsl Choice Three
99 ................................. First Choice Four
90 ............................ House of Commons
91 ............................ La Chaine Francaisc

51 ........................ The, Learning Channd
65 .................. MeleoMedia/The W<tther

Network

48 ........................... MuchMusic Network

55 ........................................ MusiquePlus
52 ............................... Nashville Network
73 ................................. NewsworldiCBC

53 ........................... Le Reseau des Sports
43 ............................ The Spor/s Network
64 ......................................... Super Ecran
37 ...................................... Super Ecran B
98 ...................................... Super Ecran C
66 ................................ "Ii,lalino Network
46 ....................................... TV5 Momreal
92 ................................ Viewer's Choice 1
93 ................................ Viewer's Choice 2
94 ................................ Viewer's Choice 3
95 ................................ Viewer's Choice 4
71 ............................ Vision TV: Canada's

Failh Network

38 ........................ Youlh TV, Canada inc.

Note: Refer to your local television program listings for a complete VCR Plus+ channel list for
your viewing area or contact your cable company. Using the list may save you some time.

36



VCR Features

VCR Plus+ System Worksheet

Broadcast or Channel Number
VCR Plus+ System You Receive file

Cable-TV Channel Number**
Station Name Station On*

HBO 33

ESPN 34

*Check your local or cable listings for the channel number _ou receive this station on.

**Check your total listings for broadcast or VCRPlus+ channel number assigned.

37



VCR Features

Caution:

The unauthorized recording of
satellite broadcasts, television

programs, or other copyrighted
materials may infringe the rights
of others.

CABLEBOXor ANTENNA_

PLAYBACK
VCR

RECORDING
VCR

(
TOTV

Copying and Editing Tapes Using Two VCRs

[se one VCR as the plc{FhaclaVCR and the other as the rt,cording VCR.

1. Turn on the TV and VCRs.

2.

3.

Tune the TV to the VCR viewing channel (either 03, 04, or the video line

input).

If you connected the VCR using the RF coaxial cable jacks, tune the

recording VCR to channel 03 or 04 (whichever is selected on the playback

VCR's CH, 3/4 switch on the back panel).

If you have connected your VCR using the AiV jacks, press the INPUT

buuon on the recording VCR's remote control to select the video line input.

Select L1 liar the jacks on the back of the VCR or L2 if using the jacks on
the tkont.

4. Inserl the tape you want to copy into the plaThachVCR. Insert a blank tape

with its salary tab in place into the rr,cording VCR.

5. Press PLAY on the plaThackVCR to begin playback, When you reach the

point on lhe tape or program where you want to begin copying, press

PAt SE. YOu may need to adjust the tracking,

6. Press the RECORD button, then press PAUSE on the recordflzg VCP,.

7. Press the PAUSE buttons on both VCP,s at the same time to begin copying

the tape.

8. ]i)edit segments that yoH do not want to copy:

• Press the PAESE button on the r(,cording VCR to pause copying,

• Locate the next segment you want to copy on the plco'hach VCR by

using the FWD, P,EV, and PLAY buttons, and then cue using the PAUSE
button,

• Press the PAUSE button on both VCRs at the same time to restlme

copying,

9. Press the STOP button on both VCRs when l]nished.

Insert Tape: Picture Search Options
Don't forget to insert a recorded
tape when using the search The most basic way to search during playback is using the FORWARD or
features. REVERSE buttons (FWD and REV on the VCR). This section contains several

other options available tk_rsearching a tape.

Forward and Reverse Search

You can search a tape during playback. Sound is turned off during picture
search.

].

2.

Press the FORWARD button (FWD on the VCR) to search forward or the
? ?RE\ ERSE button (REV on the \ CR) to search backward,

Press the FORWAP,D (I_AVD),t_,EVEP,SE (P,EV), or PLAY button to return to

normal playback.

38



VCR Features

Slow Motion

You can view a tape during play or play-pause mode using slow motion.

1. In pausv mode, press the FORWARD or REVERSE bunon to start slow-motion playback.

2. Press the FORWARD buuon to increase search speed or the REVERSE button to decrease

search speed.

3. Use the TRACKING + or - buttons to remove any streaks t)com the picture.

4. Press the PLAY bunon lo return to normal playback.

The VCR switches automatically l_com slow-motion playback to stop alter a l_.w minutes.

Frame Advance

Frame Advance lets you vivw stop-action one l_came after another during playback.

To Start Frame Advance:

1. Press the PAUSE bunon on fl_, nm_oi__(PLAY/PAL SE on the VCR) to l]c_ezv the action.

2. Press F. ADV on the remote control each tim(. you want to view thv next t)mme of the scene.

3. Press lhe PAUSE or PLAY bunon on the remote control (PLAY/PAUSE on the VCR) to return

to normal playback.

Index Search

The VCR has a "VHS Index Search System" that automatically records an index mark on the tape

every time you start a recording. During playback you can locate the program you want to play

by the number of index marks or by scanning. The VCR will search tk_rward or reverse t)com the

location you are on the tape.

INDEX SEARCH

Press REV or FWD

to begin scanning
OR

enter a specific

index number

Press SEARCH to exit

To Search:

1. Pn.ss STOP.

2. Press SEARCH on the remote to display the INDEX SEARCH screen on the
TV screen.

INDEX SEARCH

Searching for

index number 12...

Press STOP to cancel

3. If you want to search through a certain number ot index marks, press two

nunlber buttons to enter the nunlber ot marks you want to search. Press

CLEAR on the remote to correct an entry.

Continues on the Next Page

39



VCR Features

INDEX SEARCH

Searching for

index marks...

Press STOP to cancel

GO-TO SEARCH

Current tape counter is
2:17:25

Press REV or FWD

to go to -:--:00

Press SEARCH to exit

4_ Press FORWARD (FWD) to search forward or REVERSE (REV) to search in

reverse. The VCR will locate your index mark and begin playback. If you

did not enter a specific index number, the VCR will locate the nexl index

mark and begin playback.

5_ Press STOP to stop index searching.

Notes: Certain index marks may be missed by the VCR including:

* Marks too close to the current location of the tape.

* Marks at the beginning of a recording lasting five minutes or less.

* Index marks that start at the beginning of the tape.

Go-To Search

The Go-To Search t>ature enables the VCR to quickly locate a counter reading

anywhere on the tape. When the VCR locates the counter reading, it will begin

playback.

2.

3_

4_

5.

Press the STOP butlon.

R_,peatedly press the SEARCH buuon on tile remote control until tile

GO-70 SIMRCHmenu appears on the screen.

tse tile number buttons to ent_,r tile hour and/or minute of tile counter

reading you want tile VCR to go to. If necessary, press the CLEAR bulton on

the remote control to correct an entry.

Press the FORWARD bulton lo search ahead or tile REVERSE button to

search behind.

Press the STOP butlon to end a Go-'R) search.

Pro-Tect Plus TM Locking Feature
To protect set timer recordings and disable lhe VCR tbr use, tile unit can be

locked so that the bultons on the front panel or remote control don't work.

• To Lock: Press and hold either tile remote control's ON*OFF or VCR

buuon until the front panel display flashes.

• To unlock: Press and hold either the remol_, control's ON • OFF or VCR

buuon until the front panel display flashes tk>rseveral seconds. Unlocking is

the only way to turn on and use the VCR.

4O



VCR Features

Tracking
Your VCR has automatic tracking which removes streaks and "noise" l_comthe picture. Automatic

tracking is actival*.d when you insert a tape or turn on the VCR. Occasionally you may need to

manually adjust tracking, especially if the tape was recorded on a diff'.rent VCR. Use the

TRACKING -/+ buttons to remove streaks and noise. You can also use tracking when pausing a

tape to reduce the noise of the stilled picture.

When manually adjusting the picture, automatic tracking is turned of'l:.To turn automatic tracking

back on, eject the tape and reinsert it.

Tracking has no elti.ct when recording- only d uring playback.

Hours Minutes
\. .!

0:30:0_

Seconds

1

Time Counter

The time counter shows tile actual time used in recording or playing back a

tape. The time counter helps locate the beginning or end of recorded events. It

resets to 0:00:00 whenever a tape is ejected from the VCR.

For example, il you record a 3(>-minute program at tile beginning ot a tape,

rewind it, and then want to go to the end of the first program to start another

recording:

]*

2.

3.

Press the INFO button twice to disphty only the time counter.

Press the CLEAR button to reset the time counter to 0:00:00.

Press the FORWARD button (FWD on the VCR) to advance a tape until the
time counter reads 0:30:00.

4. Press STOP. This is tile approximate end of a 30-minul_. program (you may

want to press PLAY to veril_v). When tile tape is cued correctly, you can

begin recording.

5. Press the INFO button to remove lhe time counl_.r l_comthe screen and

return to tile normal display mode.

41



VCR Features

1

2

Stop Ch 05 0:30:00

11/18/00 Sat 01:30PM SLP

On-screen display (times out

0:30:00

On-Screen Displays
The INFO button displays the status of the VCR (Stop, Play Record, etc.) as well

as the channel number, time counter position, dal% time, and tape speed on the
TV screen.

Note: The date and time must be set before they can be displayed.

1. Press the INFO butlon to show the on-screen displays. The current time is

displayed in the VCR's flcont panel.

2. Press INFO again to have only the time counter remain on the screen. The

time counter is also displayed in the VCR's flcont panel.

3. Press INFO again to have no displays appear on the TV screen.

4. Press INFO again to return lo the normal display. The current time is

displayed in the VCR's display panel.

Note: Turning off the VCRalso resets the displays.

Time counter only (does not
time out)

No displays will appear
(useful for dubbing)

42



5

Other Information
Chapter Overview:

• Troubleshooting

• Specifications

• Care and Cleaning

• Front, Rear, and Display Panel Diagram

• Warranty Information

• Finding the TV's Video Line Input

• Glossary

• Index

Changing Entertainment. Agai

43



Troubleshooting Tips
In this section, you will find answers to common recording, playback, and general VCR questions. Consulting

with this section first when there is problem may help you answer common questions.

General VCR Problems

No power

• Check to make sure it is plugged into an operating ()tltl('t.

• Check to make sure your connections are correct.

VCR does not respond to remote

• Check to make sun. then. are no objects between the VCR and remote.

• "File batteries may need changing.

Poor or no picture for normal TV viewing

• Check to make sure tile VCR indicator is off.

• Check to make sure tile TV is swilched to an active channel.

• Check to make sure tile antenna connections are secure and correct.

Rewind does not operate

• Check to make sure tile tap(. is not already rewound.

Clock shows incorrect time or date

• Power interruption.

• Check to make sure lhe clock is set accurately (check AM/PM and date).

• Check Daylighl-Saving setting. Clock may have adjusted lbr daylight-saving.

• Time did not adjust t2)r Daylight-Saving time

• Check to make sure daylighl-saving fl.ature is set correctly.

VCR makes noise when stopped

• VCR is n.moving tape l_comheads. This is normal. The head cylinder inside tile VCR will continue to rotate l_r

a t>w minutes alier you put tile VCR in tile slop mode.

Cannot select channels over 69

• Cable channels over 69 can only Ix. selected if Signal Type: CABLE/ANTENNA fl.ature is set to CABLE.

Timer (@) indicator flashes

• Check to make sure there is a casselle in tile VCR when a timer recording is set.

On-screen menus appear in English, French, or Spanish

• Check LANGUAGE t_.atun..

44 Chap_:er 5



Recording Problems

Will not record

• Check to make sun, there is a tape in the VCR.

• "Fryejecting and reins(,rting lh(, cassette.

• Check to make sure tile tape is not broken,

• Check to make sure tile VCR is not in pause mode. Press PAUSE or PLAY to return to normal playback.

• Check tile Proq_.ct Plus TM leature.

VCR Plus+ or timer recording not made or wrong program recorded

• Check to make sure tile correct PlusCode programming number is entered.

• Check to make sure tile program was entered correctly (wrong channel or times).

• Check to make sure the cable box or sahqlite receiver was turned on when recording was to begin.

• Power interruption. Reset tile ck)ck.

• Check to see if time and date are correct - including AM/PM.

• Check to make sure lhe program did not exceed lhe tape's lenglh or tile tape was not rewound bet_>rehand.

• Check to make sure tile VCR was turned off at the time recording was lo start.

• Check to make sure there was a tape in tile VCR and the cassetle's satl.ty tab was intact.

• VCR ejecls casse/te when tile end of tile tape is reached during a timer recording.

• Check to make sure VCR Plus+ setup was completed correctly.

Will not record

• Check to make sure tile safl'ty tab is intact.

• Check to make sure tile VCR is not in the line mode. Press INPUT on tile remote.

Playback Problems

Snowy or no picture during playback

• Press TV• VCR to turn VCR indicator on.

• Check TV channel selecwd (3 or 4) to make sure it matches the channel selected with CH. 3/4 switch on the
back of lhe VCR.

• Check to make sure tile TV's fine tuning is correct lbr lhe channel selected.

• Check video cable connections between VCR and TV monitor.

• Check to make sure tile TV monitor is set to Vide<) Input

(see "How to Find Your TV's Vide<) Input Channel" in this section of the manual t2>rdetailed inl2>rmation).

• "Fryanother tape.

• Some snow/streaks are normal during search, stop action, t_cameadvance, and slow-motion playback.

Streaks in picture during normal playback

• Press one of tile T[LACKING buttons to move str(,aks up or down l_)r the best picmn..

• Check to make sure the tape is of good qualily and not worn out.

45



Time counter not working or time counter not working in search modes

• The time counter does not advance during unrecorded portions of tape, When an unrecorded
segment of tape is encounl_,red, tile time counter will hold its count until recorded material is
detected again.

• A minus (-) will appear in flcont of tile time if you rewind tile tape thrther back than a counl_,r
reading of 0:00:00.

• The time counwr disappears during search; this is normal.

Will not play

• Check to nlake sure there is a tape in tile VCR.

• Try ejecting and reinserting lhe cassette.

• Check to make sure the tape is not broken.

• Check to nmke sure tile VCR is not in pause mode. Press PA[SE or PLAYto return to normal

playback.

• Check the Proq't,ct Plus TM leature.

Will not Auto Channel Search active channels correctly

• Ch_'ck to nlake Stln' tile anh, nna conn_'ctions are secun' and corn*ct_

• Check to nmke sure the Signal Type: CABLE/ANTENNA l_,ature is set corn, ctly,

• If Detect Automatically was selected tk)r tile Signal Type in the AUTO CHANNEL SEARCH menu.
try using either CABLE TV or ANTENNA inst{,ad.

• May not be necessary if using a cable box R)r all channels. Contact your local cable company tl)r
more inl_)rmation.

Tape plays back in slow motion

• Press PLAY to return to nornial playback.

Cassette with safety tab removed does not start to play automatically

• Check to niake stir(, the AlTO PLAY ON/OFF teattlre is set to ON.

Time counter disappears during searching

• This is normal.

46 Chapter 5



Specifications
Format:

Record/Playback

System:

Video Signal System:

Antenna:

Tuner:

Type:

Power Requirement:

Power Consumption:

Dimensions:

Weight:

Storage Temperature

Range:

Operating

Temperature Range:

VHS

Video: 4-head

Audio: VHS Mono record/playback sysl_.m

EIA standard: NTSC color

75-ohm external VHFiUHF combined

antenna terminal

1SA: 181 channels capability*
(125 cable channels)

Canada: 178 channels capability*
(122 cable channels)

AutoProgramming I)cequency synthesis

120V AC, 60 Hz

17 waus (standby < 3 waus)

3.64 inches high (91 mm)
14.4 inches wide (360 ram)

9.56 inches deep (239 ram)

6.4 pounds (2.9 kg)

- 22F to +149F

(-30C to +65'C)

+41F to +104'F

(+5'C to +40C)

*Check your cable company's compatibility requirements.

Cleaning the VCR
Use a soft cloth or dusting attachment of your vacuum cleaner to dust your VCR. Remove dust l_om

the ventilation holes on tile top, back, sides, and botlonl of the VCR and all connected componenls.

Plastic surftces are easily scratched and can be marred by alcohol and wtrious solvents. Avoid

excessive use of oil-based furniture polishes since the materials used in the cabinet will accumulate.

more dust. \re recommend using a nonabrasive, antistatic cleaner and polisher.

47



/ \

P

Front Panel

CHANNEL,TRACKING and Up (A) and Down (V) Selects next higher or lower channel in tile

VCRs channel memory. Adjusts tracking when a tape is playing.

F_glD Fast-tk)rwards tile tape when the VCR is in stop mode. Searches tile picture tk)rward during

playback. Starts slow motion playback during play-pause mode and increases slow-motion speed.

PLAY-PAUSE t lays a tape. I auses action for _iewing when pressed during playback. Pauses

during recording to prevent recording of unwanted scenes.

POWER Turns the VCR on or off.

RECORD Starts VCR recording. [sed tor Express Recording.

REV Rewinds the tape when the VCR is stopped. Searches tile picture in reverse during

playback. Starts slow motion during play-pause and decreases slow-motion speed.

STOP.EJECT A single press ol this button stops normal VCR tunctions such as record, playback,

rewind, last-forward, or pause. It pressed a second time, this button ejects the loaded tape.

TV-VCR Switches tile picture signal so that it either comes [_om the VCR or the TV cable/antenna

signal.

48 Chapter 5



Display Panel
Clock/Counter Displays current time, time counter, tape speed, or channel numbers when switching
channels.

FUNCTION DISPLAYS:

dn& Ld (Down and Load) Front panel display alternates between these two words when time data is

being downloaded.

REC (Recording indicator) "llle VCR is recording. REC flashes on the flcont panel display when a recording is

paused.

Q) (Timer indicator) Displayed when an Express Recording (xPR) or timer recording is tinder way or when
the VCR is set [k)r a timer recording and tile power is turned OFF. 7IMER flashes on the VCR t_cont panel when a

timer recording is set and no tape is inserted in the VCR.

VCR indicator Indicates that the VCR is in VCR-display mode. Press the TV-VCR button to toggle between

VCR and TV viewing modes.

• VCR indicator is ON when the picture displayed is from the VCR's tuner.

• VCR indicator is OFF when tile picture displayed is t)com the TV's tuner.

49



ANT IN

OUT JN CH RF OUT

Back Panel

ANT. IN jack Receives an antenna or cable system signal when tile VCR is attached using RF
coaxial cables.

AUDIO and VIDEO IN jacks Receives signals from another component (such as a VCR or

camcorder) when connected to these jacks. Use tile INPUT button on tile VCR or remote control to

select tile video line input (L1) and record l}om these jacks.

AUDIO and VIDEO OUT jacks Sends signals from tile VCR to another component (like a TV or

VCP0, when connected to these jacks.

CH. 3/4 switch Detemfines tile channel which tile TV must be tuned to in order to see tile

VCR's picture. Not used when connecting tile VCR to tile TV using Audio/Video cables.

RF OUT jack Passes tile VCR's signal to tile TV using tile supplied RF coaxial cable.

50 Chapter 5



RCA VCR Limited Warranty

What your warranty covers:

Any def_,ct in materials or workmanship.

For how long after your purchase:

90 days fi)r labor charg('s.

One year fi)r parts.

The warranty period tk)r rental units begins with the first rental or 45 days t_com date of shipment to

the rental firm, whichever comes first.

What we will do:

Pay any Authoriz_'d RCA VCR S_'rvice C_'nter the" labor charg_'s to r_'pair your VCR.

Pay any Authorized RCA VCR Service Center t\)r the new or, at our option, refurbished replacement parts

required to repair your VCR.

How you get service:

Take" your VCR to any Authoriz_'d RCA VCR S_'rvice C_'nt_'r. [_) identify your n_'ar_'st Authorized RCA VCR

Service Center, ask your dealer, look in the Yellow Pages, or call 1 800 336 1900.

Show the Authorized Service Center Representative your evidence of purchase date or first rental.

Pick up your VCR when repairs are completed.

What your warranty does not cover:

Custom.q instruction. (Your Owners Manual cI_'arly describers how to install, adiust and op_'rat_" your

VCR. Any additional information should be obtain+'d from your dealer.)

Installation and related adiustments.

Signal reception problems not caused by your VCR.

I)amage fiom misuse or neglect.

Cleaning of video/audio heads.

Batteries.

A VCR timt has been modified or incorporated into other products or is used f\)r institutional or other

commercial purposes.

A VCR purchased or serviced outside the l .S.A.

Acts of nature, such as but not limited to lightning damage.

Product Registration:

Pi_'as_, comph't_" and mail the' Product l_'gistration Card pack_'d with your VCR. It will make, it _.asi_'r to

contact you should it _'w'r I)_. n_'cessal T. The" return of the card is not r_'quired for warranty coverage.

How State Law relates to warranty:

This warranty giv_,s you sp_'cific I_'gal rights and you also may have other rights that vary from stat_" to

stato.

If you purchased your VCR unit outside the United States:

This warranty does not apply. Contact your dealer f\)r warranty information.

Service calls which do not involve defective materials or workmanship are not covered by

this warranty. Costs of such service calls are the sole responsibility of the purchaser.

51



/
INPUT
Button

TV Button

REVERSE PLAY FORWAR

<2 DD
RECORD STOP PAUSE

INFO CHAN SEARCH

MUTE CHAN GO BACK

CLEAR MENU SPEED

10 20 30

40 50 60

70 80 90

8"00
0©©

VTRACKINGA FADV

How to Find Your TV's
Video Input Channel
You need to tune your TV to tile video line input if you are using file VCR's

Audio/Video (A/V) OUT jacks to connect to tile TV's A/V input jacks. You

must select tile TV's video line input bet_re you can see the VCR's menus,

the cable/antenna reception, and the content that's on a tape.

The video line input R>rTVs varies by brand and model. I3elow are some

steps to try to find your TV's video line input:

• If your TV brand is RCA, GE, or Proscan, press tile TV bulton on tile
VCR's remote control, then press tile INPUT buuon.

• If you have another brand of TV, see the chapler {Mng theRemote
Controllo see if the VCR's remote can be programmed to control your
TV. If so, once compleled, Rdlow the step above.

If those options do not work, try tile lk_llovving ideas. You might access tile

video line input by:

• Pressing a button on tile TV's remote control (see the table below).

• Selecting a specific channel l?om the TV's on-screen menu system (see
the table below).

• Tuning directly to the video line input by selecting a specific channel
number (see the table below)

• Going through all available channels by pressing the channel up or
down buttons on the TV or its remote control.

Common Video Line Input scenarios:

Video Input Channel Variations

Button/Switch Button on the Channel
on the TV TV Remote Number

VIDEO VID 1 OO
SIGNAL LINE 90
VID 1 VID 91

VID 2 VIDEO 92
S-VID S-VID 93
S-VIDEO INPUT VID 1

S-VIDEO VID 2
SOURCE
AUX

52 Chapter 5



Advanced Connection

TV + VCR + Satellite Receiver

• Cables: A/V and RF Coaxial

Note: Your satellite receiver and television back panels may not look exactly like the models
shown here. This connection can also be used for a cable box.

1. Connect the VCR to the TV

2.

.

4.

A. Connect one end of tile supplied RF

coaxial cable to the RF OUT jack on
the back of the VCR and the other end

to the TVs antenna input jack.

I3. Connect the A/V cables. Connect an

audio cable to lhe VCRs Audio OLT

jack and the other end to the TV's

corresponding audio input jack (if your

TV has more than one audio input jack,

use the L channel jack to make the
connection). Connect one end of the

vide<) cable to the VCR's VIDEO OUT

jack, and the other end to the TV's

video input jack.

Connect the satellite receiver to the

VCR

A.

I3

Connect one end of a second RF

coaxial cable (not included) to the

VCR's ANT. IN jack. Connect ll_e other
end to the satellit_ +receiver's ant_+nna

output jack.

Connect the A/V cables. Connect an

attdio cable to the VCR's Audio IN jack
and the other end to the satellite

receiver's audio output jack (if your
satellite receiver has more than one

attdio out jack, use the L channel jack
to make the connection). Connect one
end of the video cable to the VCR's

VIDEO IN jack, and the other end to
the receiver's video output jack.

IV

SATELLITE
8ECEtVER

Connect a TV antenna or cable feed to the satellite receiver

If you haw, cabl_, or a standard TV antenna, connect its RF coaxial cabl_, (not included) to the,
anl_+nna input jack on the satellit_ +receiver.

Connect the satellite antenna's cable to the satellite receiver

Connect the, sat_dlite ant_,nna's RF coaxial cabl_, t_,d (not include+d) to the, rec_,iv_,r's satellit_ +

input jack.

FromCable
orTVAetenea Fmm

Satellite

53



Glossary
A/V Jacks & Cables Commonly called "RCA-type" cables. Improves

picture and sound quality over RF Coaxial cables.

EnergySaver Automatically turns the VCR off at:t_,ra user-defined

period of inactivity.

Express Recording (XPR) A method of timer recording which tapes

l_r a set period of time using 30-minute, increments.

Pro-Tect Plus TM Allows tile VCR to be disabled so that tile l_contpanel

and remote control buttons don't work. 1_sel'ul lk)rprotecting timer
recordings.

QuickSet Guide An first-time use, inl_,ractive, menu-based system that

walks you through several setup steps in a series of questions. The

QuickSet Guide is also available in the VCR's Main Menu.

VCR Channels List The active list of channels available to the VCR

using the CHANNEL +/- bull<ms.

XPR See Express Recordi*_g above.

54 Chapter 5



A
ADD/REMOVE CHANNELS screen

18

AUDIO IN jacks 53

Audio/Video (A/V) jacks 17, 5(}
Auto channel search 17

Auto clock t)ature 19

Auto play t_ature 13, 21
Auto TV/VCR t_aRlre 21

Automatic rewind 13

Automatic tracking 13, 41

B
Back panel jacks 50
Basic

connections 8

Basic recording 13
Batleries t_)r the reniote 11

C
Cable box setup 16
Cables

positioning 6
CHANNEL buuons 17, 26, 48

Channels, adding/removing 18

CHANNELS menu 16, 18, 35

CLEAR buuon 26, 39, 41

Clock display 49
Connections 8
Controls

back panel 50

front panel 48

Copying and editing tapes 38

D
Date and time selling 19

Design specifications 47

Display panel 49

Displays, on screen 42

EJECT button 13

EnergySaver l)ature 22

Express P,ecnrding (XPP,) 1, 32

F
F, ADV butlon 39
FOR\VARD bullon

13, 26, 38, 40, 41

Frame adwmce 39

Front panel controls 48
FWD butlon 38, 4(}, 41, 48

G
GO BACK button 26

Index search 39

Indicators in display panel 49
INFO button 41

INPI_T butlon 33, 38, 52

L
L1 indicator 38

L2 indicator 38
LANGUAGE menu 16

Locking ti*ature 4(}

M
MENU button 16, 33, 35
MUTE button 27

N
Number buttons 20, 26

O
ON*OFF button 40

On-screen displays 42

Overheating 6

P
PAI_SE buuon 13, 27, 38, 39

Picture search options 38
PLAY button 13, 27, 38

PLAY/PAUSE butlon 39

POWER button 13

Power surges 6
PREFERENCES menu 20

Pro-Tect Plus locking ti*ature 40

O
QuickSet guide 16

R
REC display 49
RECORD bullon 13, 32, 48

Recording
basic 13

copying and editing tapes 38

Express (XPR) 1, 32

speeds 22, 24
limer 33

Remote, batteries 11

Removing/adding channels 18
REV button 38, 48

REVERSE button 13, 27, 38, 40

Reviewing timer programs 33
Rewind, automatic 13

$
SalUty tab 13, 21
Search

tk)rward 38

reverse 38

SS



SEARCH button 39

Set up

auto play tk,ature 21
aulo TV/VCR l_'ature 21

cable box 16

Daylighl-saving 20

l_ont panel 22

language feature 16
PREFERENCES menu 20

tape speed lbature 22
time and dale. 19

time zone 19

using menu system 16

Signal type

changing 18

selecting 18
Slow motion 39

Specit_cations 47

Speed
SLP 22

SP 22

SPEED button 13, 22, 32

Speeds, recording 22
STOP button 13, 27, 32, 38, 48

TILACKING butlons

13, 27, 39, 41, 48

3koubleshooting 44
TV button 27, 52
TV-VCR butlon 21

TV's vide() input channel 52

V
VCR

connecting g
VCR indicator 49

VCR MAIN MENU 16, 19, 33

VCR Plus+ Syst*.m

channel list (Canada) 36

channel worksheet 37

VCR viewing channel 11, 13
VOL+ butlon 27

VOL- bulton 27

T
Tab, sat>ty 13

"rape eject 13

"rape speeds 22
Time and date 19
Time counter 41

"rIME menu 19

Time setting

Dayligh/-saving 20
set lime zone 19

Timer programs

clearing 33

reviewing 33

Timer recording 33

stopping 33

"rips, lroubleshooting 44

"Dacking 41

56 Chapter 5



This page intentionally left blank



Please do not send any products to the
Indianapolis address listed in this manual or on
the carton. This will only add delays in service
for your product.

Thomson multimedia Inc.

10330 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46290

02001 Thomson Consumer Electronics, Inc.
Trademark(s)® Registered
Marca(s) Registrada(s)
Printed in Korea
TOCOM 1570823B


